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SEPTEMBER FORECAST OF PRODUCTION OF PRINCIPAL FIELD CROPS, CANADA, 1965 

On the basis of yields indicated at September 15, production of the five 
major grains this year, with the 1964 totals and the ten-year 1954-63 averages, 
respectively, in brackets, in millions of bushels, Is as follows: all wheat, 703.9 
(600.4, 475.1); oats, 421.4 (357.2, 380.9); barley, 219.7 (166.8, 205.7); all rye, 
16.9 (12.2, 10.1); and flaxseei, 26.+ (20.3, 19.8). 

Cool, wet weather has hampered harvesting operations in many parts of Canada 
this season to date. Progress has been seriously delayed in the Prairie Protrinces 
and a reduction in yield prospects has occurred as compared with indications in 
mid-August. In a more normal year, harvesting would be nearing completion in some 
of the earlier districts and would be well advanced in all districts of the Prairies 
at the time of the mid-September survey. This year, however, very little of the 
crop was h'rvested between mid-August and the time of the current survey and because 
of this, the forecast is based on an unusually low peLentage of actual threshing 
returns. Fortuiately the weather across the Prairies had become more settled by 
the end of Septe.uber, and by the beginning of October threshing oper.tions were 
resumed in most areas. If the clear weather continues, the bulk of the harvest 
will be completed by mid-October. A further survey of average yields will be under-
taken about that time, and It should more adequately reflect actual threshing 
returns. 

In addition to the crops for which second forecasts are now avilable, first 
forecasts of production for buckwheat, dry peas, dry beans, corn for grain, soy-
beans, sugar beets, field roots and fodder corn are included in this report. 

Forecasts of average yields in this report are based on returns from crop 
corresprindents reporting on conditions on or about September 15 and on information 
supplied by contracting and processing companies and by officials responsible for 
agricultural statistics in each of the provinces. Estimates of acreages seeded to 
the various crops, with certain exceptions, are those obtained from the Agriculture 
Division's annual June Survey and published in the August 6 Crop Report, and include 
all revisions to date. The latest estimates of acreage, yield and production for 
1964 are included in the tables for comparison. It is emphasized that all yields, 
except where specified, are reported on a field-run basis, no allowance being 
made for dockage which varies from year to year and for different crops. 

Note: Excluding Newfoundland for which data are not available. 

5502-508. 1Y 	
Prepared in the Crops Section, AGRICULTURE DIVISION 

Rocss DUHAMEL. r.R.S,c., Queens Printer and Controller of Stationery. Ottawa 
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ALL WHEAT Canada's 1965 whet crop now placed at 703.9 million bushels is 1 
per cent above last year's 600.4 million bushels and 48 per cent above the ten-year 
(1954-63) average of 475.1 million. Although there was a 5 per cent decrease in 
acreage, production is higher than the previous year's due to a 23 per cent increase 
in yield. The average yield at 24.9 bushels per acre is 28 per cent above the ten-
year (195.-63) average of 19.5 bushels per acre. This year's all Canada crop of 
spring wheat, including durum, is forecast at 690.6 million bushels comptred with 
the 1964 crop of 582.2 million and the ten-year(1954-63) average of 456.0 million 
bushels. Ontario's winter wheat crop is estimated at 13.4 million bushels a 
decrease of 27 per cent from last year's crop of 18.2 million, 

In the Prairie Provinces the 1965 wheat crop is now placed at 687.0 million 
bushels, some 109,0 million bushels or 19 per cent above the 1964 crop, The 
current crop is below that of 1964 in Manitoba where production is forecast at 82.0 
million bushels compared with 85.9 million last year. Production in Saskatchewan 
which account.s for about 62 per cent of this year's all Canada wheat crop, is 
estimated at 440.0 million bushels, some 26 per cent more than last year's outturn 
of 348.0 million. The Alberta crop, forecast at 165.0 million bushels, is up 14 
per cent from last year's production of 145.0 miUion. The indicated average yield 
per seeded acre in the Prairie Provinces, on the basis of conditions at mid-September, 
is 24.7 bushels, with Mani:oba averaging 25.3, Saskatchewan 23.8 and Alberta 27.3 
bushels. Current estimates of production in the Prairie Provinces include relatively 
small quantities of winter wheat principally in Alberta, and an estimated 13.0 
million bushel-s of durum wheat. 

Durum_Wheat The acreage in durum wheat in the Prairie Provinces in 1965 was 
56 per cent less than that seeded in 1964, but the average yield estimated at 21.4 
bushels per acre 13 20 per cent above 1964. Mid-Sepmber indications are for a 
crop of 18.0 million bushels compared with the 1964 crop of 33.6 million. Estimated 
production by provinces, in millions of bushels, is as follows: Manitoba, 0.9; 
Saskatchewan, 15.0; and Alberta, 2.1. 

OAfS FOR GRAIN Production of oats for grain in 1965 is forecast at 421.4 
million bushels, 18 per cent above last year's 357.2 million and 1.1 per cent above 
the 1954-63 average of 380.9 million. Production in the Prairie Provinces is fore-
cast at 2700 million bushels compared with 206.0 million in 1964 and the ten-year 
(1954-63) average of 237.6 million. This year's production in Manitoba at 72.0 
million comoares with the 1964 crop of 73.0 million and the ten-year average of 55.3 
million. In Saskatchewan, forecasted production of 94.0 millioi bushels is 74 per 
cent more than the 1964 output of 54.0 million and 9 per cent ab-,e the ten-year 
average of 86.1 million. The Alberta crop of 104.0 millicm bushels is 32 per cent 
larger than last year's crop of 79.0 million and 8 per ce.t above the ten-year 
average of 96.2 million. Yields of oats in Ontario are forecast az a record 59.0 
bushels per acre and production is expected to amount to some 93.2 million bushels, 
about 22 per cent of the total Canadian output. The crop is 5 per cent above the 
1964 outturn of 88.5 million bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada as 
a whole is a record 48.7 bushels per acre compared with 43.6 in 1964 and the ten 
year average of 39.2 bushels. 

BARLEY The 1965 barley crop is forecast at 219.7 million bushels, 32 per cent 
above last year's 166.8 million and 7 per cent above the (1954-63) average of 
205.7 million. Production in the Prairie Provinces is forecast at 207.0 million 
bushels compared with 157.0 million in 1964 and the ten-year average of 198.6 
million bushels. This year's production in Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta Is 
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ectimated at 21.0 million, 66.0 million and 120.0 million bushels, respectively. 
The estimated average yield for the Prairie Provinces at 36.1 bushels is some 20 
p.r cent higher than the 1964 average of 30.1 bushels. The indicated average yield 
r Canada as a whole is 36.4 bushel8 per acre compared with 30.6 bushels in 1964 
id the ten-year average of 27 2 bushels per acre. 

RYE The combined production of fall and spring rye is now estiated at 16.9 
million bushels, some 38 per cent above the 1964 crop of 12.2 million and 67 per 
cent above the ten-year (1954-63) average of 10.1 million bushels. Average yields 
estimated at 22.7 bushels per acre, are 26 per cent above the 1964 average of 
18.0 bushels and 38 per cent above the ten-year average of 16.5 bushels. 

O1LSEED CROPS The 1965 flaxseed crop is now forecast at 26.4 million bushels, 
some 30 per cent above last year's outturn of 20.3 million and 34 per cent above the 
(1954-63) average of 19.8 million bushels. Acreage sori to this crop increased 13 
per cent this year and average yields at 11.8 bushels per acre are 15 per cent above 
last year's 10.3 bushels. 

Rapeseed production in 1965 is forecast at a record 24.5 million bushels 
compared with 13.2 million bushels last year and the ten-year (1954-63) average of 
6.5 million busnels. Acreage seeded to this crop was 81 per cent larger than in 
1964 and the average yield of 17.1 bushels per acre is 2 per cent higher than the 
1964 outturn of 16.7 bushels. 

Production of soybeans currently forecast at a record 8.0 million bushels, is 
15 per cent larger than last year's outturn of 7.0 million bushels. The average 
yield per acre Is forecast at 30.3 bushels compared witn 30.2 bushels last year and 
the ten-year (1954-63) average of 25.1 bushels per acre. 

The area sown to sunflowers is placed at 72,000 acres, down from the 82,500 
acres planted in 1964. At the time of publication estimates of produc:tion were not 
obtainable for the provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan. In Manitoba 48,000 acres 
were grown and yields are forecast at 750 pounds per acre with produion at 36.0 
million pounds. 

MIXED GRAINS Canada's 1965 crop of mixed grains is estimated at a record 
75.6 million bushels, up 14 per cent from the 66.4 million produced in 1964, and 
17 per cent higher than the (1954-63' average production of 64.6 million bushels. 
The ind..cated average yield for all Canada at a record 50.2 bushels per acre is 8 
per cent higher than the 46.4 bushels obtained in 1964 and 17 per cent above the 
ten-year average of 43.0 bushels per acre. Some 45.3 million bushels of this year's 
crop were grown in Ontario where the average yield was a record 61.2 busnels per 
acre compared with last year's yield of 55.8 bushels per acra. 

DRY PEAS AND BEANS The 1965 production of dry peas is placed at 1,245,000 
bushels, a decrease of 22 per cent from last year's outturn of 1,598,000 bushels. 
The average yield per acre at 22.5 bushels is unchanged from last year, but 32 per 
cent above the ten-year (1954-63) average of 17.0 bushels. Acreage seeded to 
this crop declined by 22 per cent in 1965 from the previous year. The dry bean 
crop is forecast at 1,885,000 bushels, compared with last year's outturn of 
1,879,000 bushels, and 57 per cent above the ten-year (1954-63) average of 1,204,000 
bushels. 
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C3RN FOR GRAIN Production of corn for grain in 1965 is forecast at a record 
60.3 miLLion busiiels, 14 per cent above last year's crop of 53.0 million, and 99 
per cent above the ten-year (1954-63) average of 30.3 million busnels. The expected 
average yield of 80.2 bushels per acre is unchanged from the record established last 
year and 29 per cent above the ten-year average of 62.4 bushels per acre. With the 
exception of 336,000 bushels produced in Manitoba and smalL quantities in other 
provinces for which estimates are not available, all of this year's crop of grain 
corn is being produced In Ontario. 

POTATOES On the basis of yields indicated at mid-September the 1965 potato 
crop is estimated at 44.9 million cwt. compared with last year's crop of 47.7 million 
and the ten-year (1954-63) average of 41.3 million cwt. Indicated production in the 
four major potato producing provinces, with last year's figures in brackets, is as 
follows: Prince Edward Island, 6.3 (8.4); New Brunswick, 10.2 (11.6); Quebec, 7.8 
(8.2); and Ontario, 10.8 (10.5) million cwts. 

FORAGE CROPS Production of tame hay including clover and alfalfa, currently 
placed at 21.5 million tons, is one per cent above last year's 21.4 million tons and 
5 per cent above the ten-year (1954-63) average of 20.5 million. Production of 
fodder cori is forecast at 5.4 million tons, 8 per cent above last year's production 
of 5.0 million and 44 per cerit abo',e the ten-year average of 3.7 million tons. 

SUGAR BEETS Production of sugar beets is forecast at 1,050,450 tons, compared 
with last year's output of 1,297,912 tons and the ten-year (1954-63) average of 
1,109,154 tons. Forecast yields at 12.11 tons per acre are 5 per cent below last 
year's output of 12.81 tons and 4 per cent below the ten-year average of 12.66 tons. 
Production In Alberta, placed at 469,700 tons, accounts for 45 per cent of the 
Canadian total. 

BUCKWHEAT Production of buckwheat, grown chiefly in Ma -,itoba, Ontario and 
Quebec, is es'imated at 1,2 million bushels compared with 1.3 million produced in 
1964 and the ten-year (1954-63) average of 1.9 million. Yields at 22.4 bushels 
per acre, are 5 per cent above last year's level of 21.3 bushels and 7 per cent 
above the ten-year average of 21.0 bushels. 

FIELD ROOTS The 1965 crop of field roots (turnips, mangels, etc.) is placed 
at 295,000 tons compared with 339,000 tons last year and the ten-year (1954-63) 
average of 356,000 tons. 
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SLThfl'IARY COMPARISONS OF PRODUCTION 

T.T. (ANAfl 

Based on conditions on or about September 15, the production of principal 
grain crops in Canada is forecast, in millions of bushels, as follows, 
with 1964 totals and the 1954-63 averages, respectively, within brackets: 
winter wheat, 13.4 (18.2, 19.1); spring wheat, 690.6 (582.2, 456.0); 
all wheat, 703.9 (600.4, 475.1); oats for grain, 421.4 (357.2, 380.9); 
barley, 219.7 (166.8, 205.7); fall rye, 14.9 (11.1, 8.4); spring rye, 
2.0 (1.1, 1.7); all rye, 16.9 (12.2, 10.1); flaxseed, 26.4 (20.3, 19.8); 
mixed grains, 75.6 (66.4, 64.6); corn for grain, 60.3 (53.0, 30.3); 
buckwheat, 1.2 (1.3, 1.9); dry peas, 1.2 (1.6, 1.1); dry beans, 1.9 (1.9, 
1.2); and soybeans, 8.0 (7.0, 5.9). Average yields per acre in bushels, 
are forecast as follows, with the 1964 figures within brackets: all 
wheat, 24.9 (20.2); oats for grain, 48.7 (43.6); barley, 36.4 (30.6); 
all rye, 22.7 (18.0); flaxseed, 11.8 (10.3); mixed grains, 50.2 (46.4); 
corn for grain, 80.2 (80.2); buckwheat, 22.4 (21.3); dry peas, 22.5 
(22.5); dry beans, 22.0 (24.7); and soybeans, 30.3 (30.2). 

The indicated production of root and fodder crops in 1965, with 1964 totals 
and 1954-63 averages, respectively, within brackets, are as follows: 
potatoes, 44.9 (47.7, 41.3) million cwt.; tame hay, 21.5 (21.4, 20.5) 
million tons; fodder corn, 5.4 (5.0, 3.7) million tons; field roots, 295 
(339, 356) thousand tons; and sugar beets, 1,050 (1,298, 1,109) thousand 
!ons. The average yields per acre are as follows, with last year's figures 
within brackets; potatoes, 150.3 (169.7) cwt.; tame hay, 1.70 (1.71) tons; 
fodder corn, 11.45 (11.71) tons; field roots, 12.72 (13.61) tons; and 
ugar beets, 12.11 (12.81) tons. 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES 

According to the second forecast, production of the five principal grain 
crops in the Prairie Provinces, in millions of bushels, is as follows, 
with 1964 totals and 1954-63 averages, respectively, within brackets: 
three provinces - wheat, 687.0 (578.0, 453.3); oats for grain, 270.0 
(206.0, 237.6); barley, 207.0 (157.0, 198.6); all rye, 15.5 (10.7, 8.3); 
flaxseed, 25.5 (19.4, 19.3). Manitoba - wheat, 82.0 (85.0, 54.0); oats 
for grain, 72.0 (73.0, 55.3); barley, 21.0 (16.0, 30.6); all rye, 3.4 
(3.1, 1.6); flaxseed, 12.0 (10.6, 5.7). Saskatchewan - wheat, 440.0 
(348.0, 285.0); oats for grain, 94.0 (54.0 86.1); barley, 66.0 (34.0, 
70.4); all rye, 7.5 (4.1, 4.4); flaxseed, 7.5 (4.5, 9.0). Alberta - 
wheat, 165.0 (145.0, 114.3); oats for grain, 104.0 (79.0, 96.2); barley, 
120.0 (107.0, 97.6); allrye, 4.6 (3.5, 2.2); flaxseed, 6.0 (4.3, 4.7). 
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47,733,000 	44,906,000 

- pounds - 

	

39,750,000 	N.A. 
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21,365,000 	21,529,000 
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339,000 	295,000 

	

1,297,912 	1,050,450 
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132,000 93,000 

5,272,000 3,471,000 
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- 	cwt. - 

8,372,000 6,278,000 

- 	tons - 

364,000 226,000 

48,000 23,000 

- bushels - 

	

29,000 
	

34,000 

	

1,642,000 	1, 311,000 

	

75,000 
	

92,000 

	

460,000 
	

334,000 

- cwt. - 

	

965,000 
	

847,000 

- tons - 

	

477,000 
	

428,000 

	

25,000 
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TABLE 1. September Forecast of the 1965 Production of Principal Field Crops 

in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1964 

	

- Province 
	

Area 
	

Yield per acre 
	

Product ion 

	

nd crop 
	

1964 	1965 
	

1964 	1965(1) 
	

1964 	1965(1 

CANADA 
	- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

Winter wheat 455,000 362,000 40.1 36,9 18,246,000 13,358,000 

Spring wheat(2) 29,230,800 27,920,200 19.9 24.7 5B2,178,000 690,576,000 
All wheat 29,685,800 28,282,200 20.2 24.9 600,424,000 703,934,000 

Oats for grain 8,191,000 8,656,000 43.6 48.7 357,178,000 421,421,000 

Barley 5,454,700 6,037,600 30.6 36.4 166,816,000 219,710,000 
Fall rye 578,900 642,500 19.2 23.2 11,120,000 14,895,000 
Spring rye 100,900 103,000 10.9 19.5 1,100,000 2,010,000 

All 	rye 679,800 745,500 18.0 22.7 12,220,000 16,905,000 
Flaxseed 1,977,500 2,239,000 10.3 11.8 20,313,000 26,434,000 
Mixed grains 1,431,300 1,505,700 46.4 50.2 66,395,000 75,575,000 
Corn for grain 660,000 752,000 80.2 80.2 52,965,000 60,276,000 
Buckwheat 59,500 52,900 21.3 22.4 1,267,000 1,186,000 
Peas, dry 71,000 55,400 22.5 22.5 1,598,400 1,245,000 
Beans, dry 76,000 85,800 24.7 22.0 1,879,000 1,885,000 
Soybeans 231,000 265,000 30.2 30.3 6,976,000 8,030,000 
Rapeseed 791,000 1,435,000 16.7 17.1 13,230,000 24,500,000 

- cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 281,200 298,800 169.7 130.3 

- pounds - 
Sunflower seed 82,500 72,000 482 N.A. 

- tons - 

Fame hay 12,507,000 12,690,000 1.71 1.70 
Fodder corn 424,700 470,100 11.71 11.45 
Field roots 24,900 23,200 13.61 12.72 

Sugar beets 101,312 86,763(3) 12.81 12.11 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
- 	bushels - 

Spring wheat 4,000 3,800 33.1 24.6 

Oats for grain 92,000 89,000 57.3 39.0 
Barley 11,000 12,000 52.9 35.1 
Mixed grains 45,000 47,000 58.4 41.0 

- cwt. - 
Potatoes 
	

40,000 	43,000 
	

209.3 	146.0 

- tons - 

Tame hay 	180,000 	181,000 
	

2.02 	1.25 
Field roots 	3,000 	2,600 

	
16.12 	9.00 

T'J1UA QCATT A 
	 - bushels - 

Spring wheat 900 1,200 32.1 28.0 

Oats for grain 34,000 31,000 48.3 42.3 

Barley 1,800 2,600 41.8 35.5 
Mixed grains 8,900 8,100 51.7 41.2 

- cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 6,600 7,000 146.2 121.0 

- tons - 

Tame hay 227,000 229,000 2.10 1.87 

Field roots 2,000 1,800 12.64 13.00 

See Page 9 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 1. September Forecast of the 1965 Production of Principal Field Crops 

in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1964 - Continued 

Province 

and crop 

Area 

1964 1965 

Yield 

1964 

per acre 

1965(1) 

Production 

1964 	1965(1) 

- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

NEW BRUNSWICK 

Spring wheat 3,000 6,000 31.8 26.9 95,000 161,000 

Oats for grain 82,000 86,000 47.5 41.7 3,895,000 3,586,000 

Barley 3,400 3,400 39.5 34.4 134,000 117,000 

Mixed grains 8,500 8,200 46.3 40.3 394,000 330,000 

Buckwheat 3,300 3,300 36.9 30.0 122,000 99,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 54,000 57,000 215.0 178.4 11,610,000 10,169,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 280,000 275,000 1.93 1.54 540,000 424,000 

Field roots 1,900 1,700 10.40 9.72 20,000 17,000 

- bushels - - bushels - 
QUEBEC 

Spring wheat 10,900 12,200 26.0 26,8 283,000 327,000 

Oats for grain 1,184,000 1,165,000 40.2 40.2 47,597,000 46,833,000 

Barley 13,600 14,600 37.2 37.8 506,000 552,000 

Fall rye 2,400 3,000 22.8 23.3 55,000 70,000 

Flaxseed 35,700 28,000 14.3 16.8 511,000 470,000 

Mixed grains 91,900 92,000 41.0 40.2 3,768,000 3,698,000 

B'ickwheat 14,200 15,600 25.0 25.8 355,000 402,000 

Peas, dry 2,400 3,200 22.0 21.6 53,000 69,000 

Beans, dry 1,000 800 19.0 19.3 19,000 15,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 60,800 63,500 135.0 123.0 8,208,000 7,810,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 3,432,000 3,415,000 1.80 1.32 6,178,000 4,508,000 

Fodder corn 54,800 60,000 11.61 10.69 636,000 641,000 

Field roots 5,500 5,100 7.98 8.51 44,000 43,000 

Sugar beets 10,628 9,600 14.16 14.06 150,544 135,000 

- bushels - - bushels - 
ONTARIO 

Winter wheat 455,000 362,000 40.1 36.9 18,246,000 13,358,000 

Spring wheat 17,000 14,000 25.8 25.8 439,000 361,000 

All wheat 472,000 376,000 39.6 36.5 18,685,000 13,719,000 

Oats for grain 1,663,000 1,580,000 53.2 59.0 88,472,000 93,220,000 

Barley 113,000 140,000 45.3 50.2 5,119,000 7,028,000 

Fall rye 56,000 50,000 25.4 25.5 1,422,000 1,275,000 

Flaxseed 23,500 24,000 16.3 17.7 383,000 425,000 

Mixed grains 725,000 740,000 55.8 61.2 40,455,000 45,288,000 

Corn for grain 650,000 760,000 81.1 81.0 52,715,000 59,940,000 

Buckwheat 16,000 14,000 24.4 26.1 390,000 365,000 

Peas, dry 2,700 2,500 20.0 23.5 54,000 59,000 

Beans, dry 75,000 85,000 24.8 22.0 1,860,000 1,870,000 

Soybeans 231,000 265,000 30.2 30.3 6,976,000 8,030,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. 	- 

Potatoes 53,000 56,000 198.0 192.0 10,494,000 10,752,000 

- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 3,150,000 3,100,000 2.04 1.78 6,426,000 5,518,000 

Fodder corn 315,000 350,000 12.80 12.40 4,032,000 4,340,000 

Field roots 12,500 12,000 11.15 15.78 202,000 189,000 

Sugar beets 18,742 11,059 17.91 17.72 335,675 196,000 



FABLIl . September Forecast of the 1965 Production of Principal Field Crops 

in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1964 - Continued 

Province 
and crop 

Area 
1964 1965 

Yield 

1964 

per acre 

1965(1) 

Production 

1964 	1965(1) 

MANITOBA 
- acres - - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat(2) 3,385,000 3,240,000 25.1 25.3 85,000,000 82,000,000 
Oats for grain 1,635,000 1,525,000 44.6 47.2 73,000,000 72,000,000 
Barley 497,000 601,000 32.2 34.9 16,000,000 21,000,000 
Fall rye 146,000 148,000 20.9 22.6 3,050,000 3,340,000 
Spring rye 3,000 3,000 16.7 20.0 50,000 60,000 
All rye 149,000 151,000 20.8 22.5 3,100,000 3,400,000 

Flaxseed 1,025,000 1,160,000 10.3 10.3 10,600,000 12,000,000 
Mixed grains 126,000 146,000 38.9 39.7 4,900,000 5,800,000 
Corn for grain 10,000 12,000 25.0 28.0 250,000 336,000 
Buckwheat 26,000 20,000 15.4 16.0 400,000 320,000 
Peas, 	dry 52,000 36,000 23.0 22.2 1,196,000 800,000 
Rapeseed 84,000 145,000 17.5 17.9 1,470,000 2,600,000 

- cwt. 	- - cwt. - 

Potatoes 24,500 26,500 120.0 117.0 2,940,000 3,100,000 
- pounds - - pounds - 

Sunflower seed 48,000 48,000 525 750 25,200,000 36,000,000 
- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 1,078,000 1,090,000 1.48 1.70 1,600,000 1,850,000 
Fodder corn 49,000 53,000 5.00 5.96 245,000 316,000 
Sugar beets 29,820 27,000 9.55 9.25 284,711 249,750 

- bushels - - bushels - 

SASKATCHEWAN 

Spring wheat(2) 19,200,000 18,500,000 18.1 23.8 348,000,000 440,000,000 
Oats for grain 1,469,000 1,920,000 36.8 48.8 54,000,000 94,000,000 
Barley 1,400,000 1,750,000 24.3 37.7 34,000,000 66,000,000 
Fall rye 216,000 263,000 15.7 22.8 3,400,000 6,000,000 
Spring rye 73,000 77,000 9.6 19.5 700,000 1,500,000 
All rye 289,000 340,000 14.2 22.1 4,100,000 7,500,000 

Flaxseed 521,000 610,000 8.6 12.3 4,500,000 7,500,000 
Mixed grains 94,000 125,000 27.7 40.0 2,600,000 5,000,000 
Peas, dry 3,700 3,000 12.0 20.0 44,000 60,000 
Rapeseed 303,000 555,000 17.5 20.5 5,300,000 11,400,000 

- cwt. - - 	cwt. - 

Potatoes 11,80C 12,300 78.0 78.9 920,000 970,000 
- pounds - - pounds - 

Sunflower seed 27,000 22,000 400 N.A. 10,800,000 N.A. 
- tons - - tons - 

Tame hay 1,110,000 1,112,000 1.06 1.87 1,180,000 2,075,000 
Fodder corn 2,100 2,300 2.92 3.91 6,000 9,000 

ALBERTA  - bushels - - bushels - 

Spring wheat(2) 6,495,000 6,050,000 22.3 27.3 145,000,000 165,000,000 

Oats for grain 1,950,000 2,200,000 40.5 47.3 79,000,000 104,000,000 

Barley 3,320,000 3,390,000 32.2 35.4 107,000,000 120,000,000 

Fall rye 157,000 177,000 20.1 23.4 3,150,000 4,150,000 

Spring rye 24,900 23,000 14.1 19.6 350,000 450,000 

All rye 181,900 200,000 19.2 23.0 3,500,000 4,600,000 

Llaxseed 370,000 414,000 11.6 14.5 4,300,000 6,000,000 

Mixed grains 328,000 335,000 33.5 38.8 11,000,000 13,000,000 

Peas, 	dry 8,200 8,000 24.1 25.5 198,000 204,000 

Rapeseed 404,000 735,000 16.0 14.3 6,460,000 10,500,000 
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TABLE l. September Forecast of the 1965 Production of Principal Field Crops 

in Canada, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1964 - Concluded 

Province 	Area 	Yield per acre 	Production 

and crop 	1964 	196 	1964 	1965(1) 	1964 	1965(1) 

ALBERTA 	- acres - 	- cwt. - 	- cwt. - 

21,100 23,000 115.1 130.4 2,429,000 	3,000,000 

- pounds - - pounds - 

7,500 2,000 500 N.A. 3,750,000 	N.A. 

- 	tons - - 	tons 	- 

2,628,000 2,830,000 1.37 1.94 3,600,000 	5,500,000 

42,122 19,104(3) 12.51 12.01 526,982 	469,700 

- bushels - - 	bushels - 

115,000 93,000 27.8 28.0 3,200,000 	2,600,000 

82,000 60,000 52.4 50.0 4,300,000 	3,000,000 

94,900 124,000 35.8 36.3 3,400,000 	4,500,000 

1,500 1,500 28.7 40.0 43,000 	60,000 

2,300 3,000 8.3 13.0 19,000 	39,000 

4,000 4,400 47.5 45.0 190,000 	198,000 

2,000 2,700 26.7 19.6 53,400 	53,000 

- 	cwt. - - 	cwt. 	- 

9,400 10,500 191.0 188.6 1,795,000 	1,980,000 

- 	tons - - 	tons - 

422,000 458,000 2.37 2.18 1,000,000 	1,000,000 

3,800 4,800 14.47 16.04 55,000 	77,000 

Potatoes 

Sunflower seed 

Tame hay 

Sugar beets 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Spring wheat 

Oats for grain 

Barley 

Fall rye 

Flaxseed 

Mixed grains 

Peas, dry 

Potatoes 

Tame hay 

Fodder corn 

TABLE 2. September Forecast of the 1965 Production of Principal Grain Crops 

in the Prairie Provinces, Compared with Latest Estimates for 1964 

Area 	Yield per acre 	Production 
Crop 	

1964 	1965 	1964 	1965(1) 	1964 	1965(1) 

- acres - 	- bushels - 	- bushels - 

Spring wheat 29,080,000 27,790,000 19.9 24.7 578,000,000 687,000,000 

Oats for grain 5,054,000 5,645,000 40.8 47.8 206,000,000 270,000,000 

Barley 5,217,000 5,741,000 30.1 36.1 157,000,000 207,000,000 

Rye 619,900 691,000 17.3 22.4 10,700,000 15,500,000 

Flaxseed 1,916,000 2,184,000 10.1 11.7 19,400,000 25,500,000 

Rapeseed 791,000 1,435,000 16.7 17.1 13,230,000 24,500,000 

TABLE 3. 	September Forecast of the 	1965 Production of Durum Wheat 

in the Prairie Provinces Compared with 1964 

Area Yield per acre Production 

1964 1965 1964 1965(1) 1964 	1965(1) 

- acres - - 	bushels - - 	bushels - 

Manitoba 120,000 40,000 21.7 22.5 2,600,000 	900,000 

Saskatchewan 1,541,000 725,000 17.1 20.7 26,000,000 	15,000,000 

Alberta 227,000 75,000 22.0 28.0 5,000,000 	2,100,000 

Total 1,888,000 840,000 17.8 21.4 33,600,000 	18,000,000 

As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about September 15. 

Includes durum wheat for which separate estimates are shown on Table 3. 

Revised. 

Note: Durum wheat acreage. and production included with spring wheat in Tables I and 

2. 


